Section 8-200 of the City Charter, and subsequently awarded the Contract to Greer 

Lime Company (the "Contractor"), the lowest responsible bidder, a copy of which is 

available for review in the Department of Public Works; and 

WHEREAS, the Contract's term is from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020, at an 

estimated price of ninety-seven thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($97,750.00); and 

WHEREAS, the product provided by the Contractor is necessary to the City's 

provision of drinking water to the public; and 

WHEREAS, in early 2020, the Centers for Disease Control designated the 

Coronavirus Disease ("COVID-19") as a serious public health threat, and,

[...]

to minimize disruption, the City would like to enter into an amendment to the Contract 

(the "Amendment"), which would provide a one year extension of the Contract on the 

same terms and at the same price; and 

WHEREAS, the cost to the City of the Amendment would be ninety-seven 

thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($97,750.00) for Fiscal Year 2021; and 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Department of Public Works and 

the Department of Finance, Division of Procurement and Records, that the City enter 

into the Amendment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

[...]

Water Solutions, Inc. (the "Contractor"), the lowest responsible bidder, a copy of which 

is available for review in the Department of Public Works; and 

WHEREAS, the Contract's term is from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020, at an 

estimated price of four hundred thirty-two thousand six hundred dollars ($432,600.00); 

and 

WHEREAS, the product provided by the Contractor is necessary to the City's 

provision of drinking water to the public; and 

WHEREAS, in early 2020, the Centers for Disease Control designated the 

Coronavirus Disease ("COVID-19") as a serious public health threat, and,

[...]

to minimize disruption, the City would like to enter into an amendment to the Contract 

(the "Amendment"), which would provide a one year extension of the Contract on the 

same terms and at the same price; and 

WHEREAS, the cost to the City of the Amendment would be four hundred 

thirty-two thousand six hundred dollars ($432,600.00) for Fiscal Year 2021; and 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Department of Public Works and 

the Department of Finance, Division of Procurement and Records, that the City enter 

into the Amendment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

[...]

Contract to Diamond Materials LLC (the "Contractor"), the lowest responsible bidder, 

a copy of which is available for review in the Department of Public Works; and 

WHEREAS, the Contract's term is from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020, at an 

estimated price of ninety-two thousand three hundred seventy-five dollars 

($92,375.00); and 

WHEREAS, the product provided by the Contractor is necessary for the paving 

and repair of public streets and thoroughfares; and 

WHEREAS, in early 2020, the Centers for Disease Control designated the 

Coronavirus Disease ("COVID-19") as a serious public health threat, and,

[...]

to minimize disruption, the City would like to enter into an amendment to the Contract 

(the "Amendment"), which would provide a one year extension of the Contract on the 

same terms and at the same price; and 

WHEREAS, the cost to the City of the Amendment would be ninety-two 

thousand three hundred seventy-five dollars ($92,375.00) for Fiscal Year 2021; and 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Department of Public Works and 

the Department of Finance, Division of Procurement and Records, that the City enter 

into the Amendment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

[...]

Contract to Buckman's Inc (the "Contractor"), the lowest responsible bidder, a copy of 

which is available for review in the Department of Public Works; and 

WHEREAS, the Contract's term is from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020, at an 

estimated price of one hundred ninety-nine thousand one hundred eighty-five dollars 

($199,185.00); and 

WHEREAS, the product provided by the Contractor is necessary for the City's 

provision of drinking water to the public; and 

WHEREAS, in early 2020, the Centers for Disease Control designated the 

Coronavirus Disease ("COVID-19") as a serious public health threat, and,

[...]

to minimize disruption, the City would like to enter into an amendment to the Contract 

(the "Amendment"), which would provide a one year extension of the Contract on the 

same terms and at the same price; and 

WHEREAS, the cost to the City of the Amendment would be one hundred 

ninety-nine thousand one hundred eighty-five dollars ($199,185.00) for Fiscal Year 

2021;and 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Department of Public Works and 

the Department of Finance, Division of Procurement and Records, that the City enter 

into the Amendment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF